
An Observational Study  

on Techniques Used by an Elementary Teacher  

in Teaching English for the 1
st
 Grade of Elementary School  

 

A THESIS  

In Partial Fulfillment of Requirements  

for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree  

on English Language Teaching   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By: 

Rini Dwi Setiawati 

1213007012 

 

 

 

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 

FACULTY OF TEACHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION 

WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY 

JULY 2014  
 

 



ii 

 

 



iii 

 

 



iv 

 



v 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

 First of all, the writer would like to thank God because of His grace, love and 

blessings to her in accomplishing this thesis. This thesis writing is submitted as a partial 

fulfillment of the requirements for getting the degree of Sarjana Pendidikan in English 

Language Teaching, S-1 Program, Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in Widya 

Mandala Catholic University Surabaya.  

The writer would also like to express her sincerest gratitude to all of those who have 

given their best of time and guidance that has made the completion of this thesis possible, 

especially to: 

1. Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc., her first advisor who has guided her patiently 

and also given suggestions and advice, so that she can finish her thesis. She is sure 

that without her guidance, she is not able to finish this thesis in time.  

2. B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum, her second advisor who has given his second opinion 

and reviewed this thesis.  

3. Miss Wina Febriana Tanadi, S.Sn, the principal of SD Bunga Bangsa, who has given 

permission to conduct the observations.  

4. Miss Yanti, the English Teacher of SD Bunga Bangsa, who has been helpful during 

the observations.  

5. All of the friends and families who have not been mentioned here and those who have 

given their help, support and prayer.  

Without their helps, this thesis would have never been finished as it is now.   

 

   RDSD  



vi 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

COVER   i 

APPROVAL SHEET (1)  ii 

APPROVAL SHEET (2)        iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT         v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

ABSTRACT          

vi  

ix   

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION  

1.1 Background of the Study  

1.2 Problem of the Statement  

1.3 Objective of the Study 

1.4 Significance of the Study  

1.5 Scope and Limitation  

1.6 Theoretical Framework  

1.7 Definition of Key Terms  

1.8 Organization of the Study  

 

1 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

 

CHAPTER II            REVIEW OF RELATED STUDY  

2.1. Teaching English to Young Learners (TEYL) 

2.2. The Attitude toward Children  

2.3. Techniques used in Teaching English to Young 

Learners  

 

7 

9 

10 

 



vii 

 

2.3.1. Media  

a. Pictures  

b. Real Objects  

c. Puppets  

2.3.2. Songs  

2.3.3. Storytelling  

2.3.4. Games  

2.3.5. TPR  

2.4. Review of Related Study 

10 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 

16 

18 

20 

CHAPTER III           RESEARCH METHODOLOGY   

3.1. Research Design  

3.2. Subject of the Study  

3.3. Instrument 

3.4. Parameter  

3.5. Procedure of Collecting Data  

3.6.  Procedure of Data Analysis  

CHAPTER IV          FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION  

4.1. Findings  

4.1.1. The Results of the observations in SD Bunga 

Bangsa  

4.1.2. The Reason Why The Teacher Used Her 

Techniques  

4.2. Discussion  

 

21 

22 

22 

22 

24 

25 

 

26 

 

26 

 

  42 

 

44 



viii 

 

CHAPTER V            CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS  

5.1. Conclusion 

5.2. Suggestions  

5.2.1. To Teachers  

5.2.2. To English Department  

5.3. Recommendation for Further Research  

BIBLIOGRAPHY  

APPENDIX  

Appendix 1: Flash Cards or Pictures  

Appendix 2: Matching the Subjects 

Appendix 3: Song  

Appendix 4: Student’s Worksheet  

Appendix 5: Observation Sheet (Day 1 – 6) 

Appendix 6: Interview Sheet 

 

  47 

  48 

  48 

  48 

  49 

  50 

53 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ix 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

Setiawati, Rini Dwi. 2014. An Observational Study on Techniques Used by an 

Elementary Teacher in Teaching English for the 1
st
 Grade of Elementary 

School. S-1 Thesis, English Department of the Faculty of Teacher Training and 

Education in Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya. 2014. 

Advisors: Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc, B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum. 

Keywords: Young Learners, Media, Puppets, Story Telling, Songs, Games, TPR  

English has become an international language that is well appreciated by people. 

Nowadays, English is learned and taught as a compulsory subject in schools since in 

elementary school and in kindergarten. Teaching English to children is not an easy task. 

Children have different ways in learning second or native language. That’s why teachers 

should have various techniques to make students interested in learning English. Children 

need to be motivated and to be engaged in teaching learning process actively.  

This study is a qualitative research in which the writer only observed the class without 

being directly involved in the teaching-learning process. The writer wanted to know what 

techniques the elementary teacher used in teaching English.  

From the observation in SD Bunga Bangsa, it can be concluded that the teacher only 

used three techniques, media, songs, and storytelling in teaching English to young learners. 

She often used games and TPR because of some reasons. The writer suggests that the teacher 

vary her techniques in teaching English. She should use at least these techniques; media, 

songs, storytelling, games, and TPR.  

Since this study is a qualitative research, the writer suggests that other researchers do 

the experimental studies and action research. By doing experimental studies, researchers can 

see whether or not those techniques are affective.   

 

 


