# **An Observational Study**

# on Techniques Used by an Elementary Teacher in Teaching English for the $\mathbf{1}^{st}$ Grade of Elementary School

#### A THESIS

In Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree on English Language Teaching



By:

Rini Dwi Setiawati

1213007012

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT
FACULTY OF TEACHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION
WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
JULY 2014

#### APPROVAL SHEET

(1)

This thesis, entitled "An Observational Study on Techniques Used by an Elementary Teacher in Teaching English for the 1<sup>st</sup> Grade of Elementary School", has been approved and accepted as a partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Sarjana Pendidikan degree in English Language Teaching at Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in Widya Mandala Catholic University by the following advisors:

Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc.

First Advisor

B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum

Second Advisor

### APPROVAL SHEET

(2)

This thesis has been examined b	y the committee on Oral Examination with a grade
of	on July 19 <sup>th</sup> , 2014

Dr. Hendra Tedjasuksmana, M.Hum., Drs.
Chairperson

Dra. Susana Teopilus, M.Pd Member Davy Budiono, M.Hum Member

B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum Member

COLIK WIDYA MANA

Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc. Member

Dean of the Teaching Training College

M.G. Remo Palupi, M.Pd., S.Pd Head of The English Department

## SURAT PERNYATAAN PERSETUJUAN PUBLIKASI KARYA ILMIAH

Demi perkembangan Ilmu Pengetahuan, saya sebagai mahasiswa Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya:					
Nama Mahasiswa : Rini Dwi setiawati Oharmawan					
Nomor Pokok : 121300 7012					
Program Studi : Pendidikan Bahasa Inggris — Jurusan Pendidikan Bahasa dan Seni					
Fakultas : Keguruan dan Ilmu Pendidikan					
Perguruan Tinggi : Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya					
Tanggal Lulus : 19 Juli 2014					
Dengan ini <b>SETUJU/TIDAK SETUJU<sup>*)</sup></b> Skripsi atau Karya Ilmiah saya,					
Judul: An Observational Study on Techniques Used by an Elementary					
Teacher in Teaching English for the 1 <sup>st</sup> Grade of					
tlementary School					
Untuk dipublikasikan/ditampilkan di Internet atau media lain (Digital Library Perpustakaan Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya) untuk kepentingan akademik sebatas sesuai					
dengan Undang-undang Hak Cipta yang berlaku.					
Demikian surat pernyataan <b>SETUJU/<del>IIDAK SETUJU</del>*)</b> publikasi Karya Ilmiah ini saya buat dengan sebenarnya.					
Surabaya,					
<u>Catatan:</u> *) coret yang tidak perlu *)					
TELEMPEL  FAJAK MERIANGUN JAMMAN TEL  907ECACF3298332A					
NRP: 121300770 12					

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, the writer would like to thank God because of His grace, love and blessings to her in accomplishing this thesis. This thesis writing is submitted as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for getting the degree of Sarjana Pendidikan in English Language Teaching, S-1 Program, Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya.

The writer would also like to express her sincerest gratitude to all of those who have given their best of time and guidance that has made the completion of this thesis possible, especially to:

- 1. Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc., her first advisor who has guided her patiently and also given suggestions and advice, so that she can finish her thesis. She is sure that without her guidance, she is not able to finish this thesis in time.
- 2. B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum, her second advisor who has given his second opinion and reviewed this thesis.
- 3. Miss Wina Febriana Tanadi, S.Sn, the principal of SD Bunga Bangsa, who has given permission to conduct the observations.
- 4. Miss Yanti, the English Teacher of SD Bunga Bangsa, who has been helpful during the observations.
- 5. All of the friends and families who have not been mentioned here and those who have given their help, support and prayer.

Without their helps, this thesis would have never been finished as it is now.

**RDSD** 

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER			i
APPROVAL SHE	ET (1)		ii
APPROVAL SHEI	ET (2)		iii
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT		v
TABLE OF CONT	ENTS		vi
ABSTRACT			ix
CHAPTER I	INTR	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.2	Problem of the Statement	4
	1.3	Objective of the Study	4
	1.4	Significance of the Study	5
	1.5	Scope and Limitation	5
	1.6	Theoretical Framework	5
	1.7	Definition of Key Terms	5
	1.8	Organization of the Study	6
CHAPTER II	REVI	EW OF RELATED STUDY	
	2.1. T	eaching English to Young Learners (TEYL)	7
	2.2. T	he Attitude toward Children	9
	2.3.	Techniques used in Teaching English to Young	10
	L	earners	

	2.3.1. Media	10
	a. Pictures	12
	b. Real Objects	13
	c. Puppets	13
	2.3.2. Songs	14
	2.3.3. Storytelling	15
	2.3.4. Games	16
	2.3.5. TPR	18
	2.4. Review of Related Study	20
CHAPTER III	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1. Research Design	21
	3.2. Subject of the Study	22
	3.3. Instrument	22
	3.4. Parameter	22
	3.5. Procedure of Collecting Data	24
	3.6. Procedure of Data Analysis	25
CHAPTER IV	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	25
	4.1. Findings	26
	4.1.1. The Results of the observations in SD Bunga	
	Bangsa	26
	4.1.2. The Reason Why The Teacher Used Her	42
	Techniques	
	4.2. Discussion	44

## CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

5.1. Conclusion	47	
5.2. Suggestions	48	
5.2.1. To Teachers	48	
5.2.2. To English Department	48	
5.3. Recommendation for Further Research	49	
BIBLIOGRAPHY	50	
APPENDIX		
Appendix 1: Flash Cards or Pictures		
Appendix 2: Matching the Subjects		
Appendix 3: Song		
Appendix 4: Student's Worksheet		
Appendix 5: Observation Sheet (Day 1 – 6)		
Appendix 6: Interview Sheet		

#### **ABSTRACT**

Setiawati, Rini Dwi. 2014. **An Observational Study on Techniques Used by an Elementary Teacher in Teaching English for the 1<sup>st</sup> Grade of Elementary <b>School**. S-1 Thesis, English Department of the Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya. 2014.

Advisors: Prof. Dr. Veronica L. Diptoadi, M.Sc, B. Himawan S.W., M. Hum.

Keywords: Young Learners, Media, Puppets, Story Telling, Songs, Games, TPR

English has become an international language that is well appreciated by people. Nowadays, English is learned and taught as a compulsory subject in schools since in elementary school and in kindergarten. Teaching English to children is not an easy task. Children have different ways in learning second or native language. That's why teachers should have various techniques to make students interested in learning English. Children need to be motivated and to be engaged in teaching learning process actively.

This study is a qualitative research in which the writer only observed the class without being directly involved in the teaching-learning process. The writer wanted to know what techniques the elementary teacher used in teaching English.

From the observation in SD Bunga Bangsa, it can be concluded that the teacher only used three techniques, media, songs, and storytelling in teaching English to young learners. She often used games and TPR because of some reasons. The writer suggests that the teacher vary her techniques in teaching English. She should use at least these techniques; media, songs, storytelling, games, and TPR.

Since this study is a qualitative research, the writer suggests that other researchers do the experimental studies and action research. By doing experimental studies, researchers can see whether or not those techniques are affective.